Regina 5.65% 6.20% 19,127 5.65% 6.00% 23,426

Saskatoon 5.75% 6.00% 18,377 5.75% 6.00% 19,127

4.50% 7.25%  $ 272,292 4.50% 7.25%  $ 273,574

Land Lease 4.50% 21.07%  $ 28,100 4.75% 18.80%  $ 27,847

Overall portfolio weighted average capitalization rate was 5.29% as at December 31, 2017 and 5.38% as at December 31, 2016.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized net operating income (“NOI”) be divided by a

capitalization rate (“cap rate”) to determine a fair value. NOI is calculated as a one-year income forecast based on rental income

from current leases and key assumptions about rental income, vacancies and inflation rates, among other factors, less property

operating costs. As such, fluctuations in both NOI and cap rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in

stabilized NOI will result in an increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in capitalization rate will result in a

decrease to the fair value of an investment property. When the capitalization rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a

significant impact whereby the lower the capitalization rate, the larger the impact.

B O A R D WA L K  R E A L  E S TAT E  I N V E S T M E N T  T R U S T6 6   2 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

The following tables summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in both cap rates and NOI on the Trust’s fair value of its

investment properties (excluding development) as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016:

As at December 31, 2017 Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Capitalization Rate  $ 291,380  $ 297,388  $ 300,392  $ 303,396  $ 309,404

-0.25% 5.04%  $ 102,749  $ 221,914  $ 281,497  $ 341,080  $ 460,245

Cap Rate As Reported 5.29% (170,303) (56,768) 5,676,776 56,768 170,303

+0.25% 5.54% (418,719) (310,305) (256,099) (201,892) (93,478)

As at December 31, 2016 Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Capitalization Rate  $ 292,378  $ 298,406  $ 301,421  $ 304,435  $ 310,463

-0.25% 5.13%  $ 97,001  $ 214,592  $ 273,387  $ 332,183  $ 449,774

Cap Rate As Reported 5.38% (168,185) (56,062) 5,606,174 56,062 168,185

+0.25% 5.63% (409,806) (302,664) (249,093) (195,522) (88,381)

Investment properties with a fair value of $551.1 million as at December 31, 2017 ($522.9 million – December 31, 2016), are

situated on land held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $948.3 million as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 – $770.5 million), are pledged

as security against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair value of $5.4 billion as at

December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 – $5.3 billion), are pledged as security against the Trust’s mortgages payable.

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Trust capitalized $190.2 million in building improvements (and $17.9 million in